of circuits containing the point, and this number is taken as an estimate of
the number of minimal fractions which would become estimable if the point is
removed. However, several circuits can pertain to the same minimal fraction.
For this reason, when the number of desired runs becomes large, one can con-
sider a reduced version of the algorithm taking into account only the circuits
with minimal support. The algorithm is performed as above, simply by taking
the set of circuits with minimal support Cmin(XD) instead of C(XD).

For each case in Tables 5, 6, 7, and 8 some statistics concerning the robust-
ness rB of the initial randomly selected designs and the difference δ between
the final and the initial value of the robustness are reported. The reduced ver-
sion of the algorithm performs extremely well. In all cases the fifth percentile
of δ is positive (or null in some cases). It means that in 95% of the simulations
the reduced algorithm has been able to improve the initial design. For the 24

and the 25 cases, fractions with 10 runs, the robustness before and after the

5.2 Computational remarks 19

4 factors
n r̄B med rB δ̄ med δ δ0.05
8 0.695 0.714 0.109 0.107 0
10 0.688 0.698 0.063 0.063 0
12 0.688 0.689 0.032 0.033 0.005
14 0.689 0.693 0.005 0 0

Table 5 Mean (r̄B) and median (med rB) of the robustness of the randomly selected
fractions. Mean (δ̄), median (med δ), and fifth percentile (δ0.05) of the differences between
the final and the starting value of the robustness obtained in the 24 design for various sizes
of the fraction. Reduced algorithm.

5 factors
n r̄B med rB δ̄ med δ δ0.05
8 0.605 0.607 0.231 0.214 0
10 0.613 0.624 0.244 0.229 0.095
12 0.612 0.616 0.257 0.259 0.12
14 0.613 0.619 0.147 0.141 0.075

Table 6 Mean (r̄B) and median (med rB) of the robustness of the randomly selected
fractions. Mean (δ̄), median (med δ), and fifth percentile (δ0.05) of the differences between
the final and the starting value of the robustness obtained in the 25 design for various sizes
of the fraction. Reduced algorithm.

2 × 3 × 4 no interaction
n r̄B med rB δ̄ med δ δ0.05
14 0.382 0.392 0.148 0.138 0.056
16 0.384 0.389 0.088 0.081 0.033
18 0.383 0.387 0.047 0.044 0.012

Table 7 Mean (r̄B) and median (med rB) of the robustness of the randomly selected
fractions. Mean (δ̄), median (med δ), and fifth percentile (δ0.05) of the differences between
the final and the starting value of the robustness obtained in the 2× 3× 4 design (without
first-order interaction) for various sizes of the fraction. Reduced algorithm.

reduced algorithm is plotted in Fig. 4 for 1, 000 randomly generated starting
fractions.

The results here confirm that for small n the reduced algorithm has worse
performances, but it outperforms the complete algorithm when the design